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,QUESTIONS ERES,ENTED 

I, Wheth¢r th:e Fif,th C!ircll.its cursory., review 
rat:her tiiafr th¢ proper de 'novo review resulted 
in , a mi,i3,o1,pplfcatic,n of the provision of 
U,S.$.,G. § .3B1.2: denying, Melvin Vasguez a 
four-level miti[ating role adj uatment. · 
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!>RAYER. 

The petitiori{3r; Melvin Vasquez, (Hereinafter "Vasguez") 

respectfully prays that a writ of certiorari lie granted to :review 

the j.udSU1Emt: and opil1.ion qf the United states court of Appeals for 

the F'.ifth Circuit issued on June: 20, 201.8. 

OPINIONS BELOW 

On June 20, 2010, the Ul1.ited.Stateil Co,ii;'t of li.ppeals for. the 

Fif.th Cd::rcuit . enteJ:'.ed it.s juqgrnent and, ,OIJinion and afJ';.trmed 

Vasquez'·s conviction. United States ·v •. ·Melvin: Vasguez, 728 Fed, 

iPPX,323, 2018 LEXIS 16810(5th Cir. June 20, 2018) (unpublished). A 

cqpy of the F'ifth Circuit:• s opinion affirming the convi¢tion is 

attached as Appendix A to this petition. No petition :tor rehearing 

was riled. 

A copy of the j'udgment and sentence Of th.e dis,t.:i:ict court is 

atta,qhe,d as Appendix. B. United. Statee v. Me1vin Vasguez Cr. l!lo. 

7:17:CR:00436'-2 (S,D, T<:l;i;. August 17, 2017}. The district court 

did not issue a written opinion in tlrls C¥e, 
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JURISDI~TJ;ON 

on J.une 2.0, 201.s, the United States Court .of Appeals for the 

F·i.fth Circuit .entered i.ts Judgment and op:inion a.ffirntihg the 

judgment c;,f conviction and sentence in this cas,e. 

This petition is filed within. ninety days after entry. of the 

judgment. See. sup. Ct. R, 13 .. 1. U:ur1sdict:ioh 01: i:he Court iEl 

invoked under Sectiqn 1254(1), Title 2/l, Unitiad States Code. 

FEDERAL STATUTES INVOLVED 

§3 B1, 2, l>i;l.tigating .Role. 
Based on the de.fendant' s ro.le in th~ offense, decrease 
the offense l.ev.(il 
as follows: 
(a) I.:i: t.h.a .defendant wa.1:1 a minimal participant ill any 
criminal. activity, 
d~c:rE!ase by 4 l.evels, 
(b) If the defendant was a: minor -participant in .. any 
crimiual acti,i:i..ty, 
decrease by 2· 1ev:ela•. 

STATEMENT OP' THE CASE 

A, Cours.e of Proceedings 

Me.lvin Noel Vasquez, along 1~ith i:wo co~defendants, Johnathari, 

Ricardo Alvarez, and. Oscar Diaz were: cha:tgecl in a two coµnt 

indic1:;mept wtt.h Count One, W,it:h conspiracy to pqssess with intent 

to distiibute stfo grams or more, that is, approximateJ,y s kil9g:rams 

of rnethampheta111i11e in v-iol:ati9n of 2.l .u.s.c. 846, 2:L O.S .. C!, 

§§841(aJ.(J.J arid (b) (l) (A). C¢,un:t Two cha,rged VaEJquez, Alvarez, 
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and Diaz with possession With intent tp distribµte 50,0 gra.ms or 

mor!a!, that is, app:r.'oxini~tely 5. kilogram~ .pf .methamphetamine in 

violatio.n of 21 U.S,.C; §§841(3-j (1) and (b) (l·) ( C:J a.n:<:l. 1a u.s,c. § 

2. 

vas.quez entered a plea agreement with .the gove::glmoent · wherein 

he agreed to plead gUil.ty to· coµrit 'I'wb of th¢ indictment, In 

exchange, th<=. government ag.reed to recommend. a two- level. de.creaEi'e 

in sentencing points if l'1er v1ere. to c!efuoi:ts.trafe acceptance of 

responsibility. The goyerri!lleri.t all'lo agreed to dismiss. count one 01: 

the Indictment at the time of sente:rtc:ing. 

Ori May 31, 2.017, 'Jasquez, Alyarez, .an:d Diaz entered a pleas of 

guiity to.count Two possession with intent to t:list:ribl.ite 50() grams 

or m,:,re 1 that is, approx:ima.telcy .5 Jd.logrAms of t1l!a!thamphetamine in 

violation .o.f 21 U.S.C, §§841(aJ (l), (bl (1)( c) and 18 u.s.c. § 2. 

B .• Statement of .the Facts. 

The g-overnment proffered the .following. as the factual be,sis of 

the guilty.pleas: 

On December 17, 2016, an undercover Agent receiv!!!d 
a call frolll Alvarez, identified at the. t~e .as· 
Johnathan. A1yarezagreed to ~eli the.undercover Agent 
5 kilograms o~ methamphetamine and 1 ,kil.ogJ::am,of brown 
tar heroin for $60,00. Du,ring this time, th.e 
lllldero.over Agent .communicated via. phone and text 
me·ssage. The agreement wa:s to i;,r.ovd:de t.he 
metb.al!lpl:!.etamine first and theri th~ heroin. 

o:iJ. Iiic,cenib!§r 9, 2016; Johnathan Alvarez .called from 
a· 956 number for the· ·courier in Houston,. 'I'exa.s:. The 
.mder.cover Agent then calle:d th.a ooil.:rier .at an •e3~ 
preflx n.ti!iiher, a$. :i;,rc:,.vlaei11:iy Mr. Alva~ez, . -rhe 
undercover Agent then met with codefendants, Me.l vin 
Vaa.~ez,. Oscar Diaz, at a Hoine. Depot parldii;g lot in 
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· Houeton, Texas, and obta:i,l'led me't,halliphetrun:i:xie. 
After .the -meeting, Vasquez and .Dia:11 were arrested 

and. 5 kilograme of methamphetamine :was seiz1:d by J.aw 
enfor.cement. Jolma.tha.n· Alvarez broker.ed t::he 
tran:Sacitiona.ndQsc~r Ilia~ an.cl.Melvin: Noel Vasquez 
delivered the narcotics to the undercover Agent, As 
Such, e.aoh. Defend,arit la1eiWi:ngl'y .and. ;i.ntentionally 
violated, tlie law of their own free will and volition. 

Whe:n va:sguez was ask._,d Whether h¢ agreedwibh the 

government's renciib.on, of the faob.\al basis foi" bis plea, Mr. 

Vasquez stated tl;lat 11,e did lri fa.c.t. a_gi~e wi.tli it, Vasguez 

a~sµre_d the coux:t tl:!a't, when he went to the meeting, he. knE!W that 

he was delivering drugs. lie al.sq C()Ilfirineid th;iit he. ]qlew that he 

\'@8 delivering. an, amoiJ.rit f.ha.t: was not just for J?ersona1 USe', . .but 

that was an amount for distribution, 

c ~ The sentencing 

A Prese11.tence rnvestigatiqri R¢port (PSl:) was prepared using 

the 2016 edition of the sentencing guidel-ines. The United 

States Sentencing Cornmi.ssion Guideline· fe>r C<::i:unt ·Two, a 

.violationo~ 2i u.s.c, § S4i(a}(1), 84.l(b) (1) {Al- and 18. o.s.c. § 

2 is found. in u.s,s.G. !i 2Dl,1. The ·Bas.e .O:E£et.se Level in this 

case .was .s_et .at a l:¢vel or 3,15. l?ursµani: tq o ,.s. s ~G. § 

2Di .1 Cc) (il , at .leae.t 15 kilograms. but less thai:i 4:5 lµ].ograms t>f 

methan:,phetami:rie, est:a.b.lishes. the dff/,ina"e revel at 3,6. This 

guideline;, in:,trupts that the pai,e ol:fense levei is. determined by 

the txJJe and quantity of illicit controlled sUbStan:c!aJ 

attributab1e to the relevant co11q.11<:?t fin4ing? for tli;i.s defendant, 

4 



pursuant to tJ .s. s .G. § J.BJ.. 3 {al (-J.:) (B) . 

yasq:uez was helcl accountable -for to J. 7. o 5 ldlograms ilet 

weight of methamphetamine, to include 4 -1!9 kilograms net weight of 

9:tystal methamplletamirie and 10 .J..7 kilograms net weight of 

rnethamph:etamine oil seized on December 9, ,!015, ar1d 2 kilograms 

gross weight of crystal l[tet:ha.rnp\ietami!ie pi:eyiously delivered to 

unidentifiecl co-conspirators, The •entd:re amount of :drug:¢ s_flized in 

this case was subm:l.tted for laboratory a.n·alyi3is·; .however, only 

13a,mple~ .of thj; . crysq,.l and liqu.i.d methamphetamine WE'l:i:e test:9cl to 

.conf-irm the substance a:s methampl:letallline. Tl:ie:l:'efor1:>, the purity 

level wa:s unkile>Wti. Regµding the 2 kilograms Q;c-oss weight Of 

crystal metharnphetamine ;>revtousJ.y de.:Live;i:;ed t.o .unidentified co­

oonspiratqrs that \lfa:s n9t !'leil!:e<;\ a 5'/r reduction (o .1 :kilograms) for 

wrapping results in a net weight .of l. 9 .kiL<:israitis, Therefore, 

Vasquez was held acc9unta1:>le for a totai ·-of 16. 96 kilograms net 

weight of mel=llemphetamine, 

A two-level increase wa.s added .ptirl3µartt:. to U. S , S • G • § 

21)1.1 (b) (SJ • vn.der u.s.s.G. ii 2n1.1(b)(SJ., if the offense 

involved the importation ·or mallu:factµ:i:e of tnetha111phetam:!;ne, the 

base offense lev.el ~hoi.;l.ci' be increase<i by two levels. According 

t;.9 the government; Vas9uez reported ,that D.iaz ol:lt;ained the 

metharnphetamine frcim "S¢i:1or 1 11 an tinidentif.ie:d co-conspirator in 

J1eidco. Furthermore, .according- to the government,_ Alvarez stated 

he had to report to the unidentified cocori:sl)irators in Mexico 

regar.ding the lost dru,g: 1¢a,d. 
5 



An additional two-'-leve.l increase was added pursuant to 

U.S.S,G, § 2D1,J.(b,) ('J.2). Under 0,S,S,G, § 2D1,.l(b) {J.2) , if the 

de.fendant maintained a premises for the pµrpcise pf distribut±ng 

methatnphel:4min.,, ·the offense level should be increa.sed ,by twp 

levels. According to the government; Di:az rentei:J, an apartment 

wherein he process~d metha.niphetllmiiua .oil intQ c:cystalized form for 

.distribution. Vasquez .resided at the apartment for two weeks to 

assist Diaz in the methamphetajnine distribution. The apartment only­

h~d two mattress¢s., ~ stereo and l:elevis±on, on th.e ~lopr, a small 

table in the kitchen, a small sh;c:.ine, a. prbpa.ne tank, a burner, 

metal trays ati.d o.ther paraphernal±a to crystalize liquid 

methamphetamine, There Were only few at:ti.cles of clothing and 

tpiletries. A¢cording to :t:h.e government 1 :i:t appeared that Oscar 

Dia2; ma.intained the apartment for the pr:!:i;la:ry pllrpose Of storing 

and distribu.ting met:hclltiphetamirie. 

\Tasque:i.; had nc:> criminal history points assessed against him, 

and a score of zero re1,1ult~ iii a criminal History Score of level 1, 

Before the .ippllc.:ition. of any objections by. Vasquez, with .a Total 

Of.fense Level of 38 and a Criminal Histocy category of r, the 

guideline. range O:f imprisbnrrie,rit resulted :i.n 235-293 months of 

impr:Lsoruneot. 

Vasquez lodge.cl written olJj ecticins to the PS±. F:i.rst, Vasquez 

objected .to thi;, pr~seriten.cE! irivesti51ation repo~t, in that, it 

failed to acknowledge that t.he he lia,c:l a min:iin~l .role in the 

offense. Vasquez argued that. that he: wa,:; recruited by co-.de'Eendant 
.G 



b.s~~r Diaz, to assist in the dist:ribut:l.on. of. crystal 

methamphetamine. Mr. ya.s<;iliez liY¢d wH:h 'Mi". Diaz at his apartment 

fd± a. period of two weeks and had completed two delive:rie,i'i for Diaz 

prior to the date of his a=es.t. He w~¢ pa:i.d $100 for. eaeh 

preyious d~liyery fcir a total of $200 for d,elivering 

metharriphetamine. Furthermore, Vc1,:;iqu,i;,z argued that hie role was 

limited tp that of a courier µtil:i.zed by Oscar Diaz, As such, l:li.e 

i:lef.end.m:t should be .considered ·minimai participant and should. be 

granted a 4-level reqµC!tion. 

'.!'he .g,:,v-e:qime:nt:, ·on the: other hand, argu~d against a fqur-

level mj_tigat,ing rol:e a.dj,ustmerit ,ccint.encling that Vasquez ha.d 

cpmpleted two pripr deliveries prior to his arrest in this c,ase .and 

therefore was an average .p.ai:;tipipant. ya.,quezls obj'ection for. a 

foU:r-leyel r~duction wae; denied .• 

~ext: Vasquez, argued that his bas.e o:Er.erise 1eve1 was 

incorrectly calmlla.ted a :1,evel 36.. He argued that he should onlji: 

be .held to che. 4 ,:89 kilograms seized by la,w en:forceinent upon his 

arrest, as opj;,osetj t,o the 6. !19. Jdlogram~ net: weight which included 

2 kilograliis gross weight cif crystal methamphetatJ)iil.e he had c1dmitted 

to :during hi's initial inte:t:v:iew with Age11.t:s. Vasquez maintained: 

that, alt!'l,ciµg)i. he vqluntai'.i.l:y ad{ll:i.tted to participating in tWC> dl:\lg 

dellve:riei; pr:Lor to· his. arrest for the un,derlyirlg offen,ae:; there 

was no evidence of l:h,;i ex<:1.<:j:;weig)'lc cif those drug amounts, Vasquez 

11rgued that. :1:ie was not qualified to render an opinion on What 

drugs were delivered on the two preVioueJ occasions, what their 
7 



,pur.ity levels. were, or their exact wei.ght, etc.(sic) .• Vasquez·'Ei 

objection and request t9 be, held accountable for- the 4.89 kilograms 

seize:d,J:iy la,,..enforcement was denied. 

Vasguez .objected that the .PS~ vh::origfu:L1y concl:uded the 

underlying o:Efense ;l.nyolved importation of th~_ dl:'u.gs in 

question. Vasquez argued .that the gove:rinrierit apparently reached 

this con~lusiononly through unsubstantiated assumptions, not 

corio):>orat:ed by any credible evidenc.e. More, iipecifically, he 

-ar~ed that the gqvernment otssumed that codefendant D:iaz acquired 

contralfa.nd from a source who was lodiited iii Mexico. Vasquez noted 

that Many foreign c:itize'1S ow:n property in the Onited: s_tates that 

wa~ man,ufactured here in the United Sta.tee, and riot it1. any 

foreign j_urisdict:ion. He: e:,tpla.i,n<ed that hav.ing .a Mexican owner 

doe:;i not de,mo.nstrab:, in1portat:i.on, He argued further that the 

underlying crime involve.d. !)ossessioD, arid d;tstribution, not 

importation or ina111,1:Eac:turing.and that he was involved in.mo,ving 

me.th from Diaz's .apartment to a buyer, not: impc:ir\:ing. Therefore, 

no adjust:ment war! warranted.. 'I'he olij.ection was overruled. 

Vasquez objected to ,the PSR in t.hat it W:rongfjJ.J.ly stated 

that he was responsible. fi5r niaint.a.i,iing. the. premises. Vasguez 

axg,.1ecl th.ii: Diaz renl:e<i and mainta:i:ned, an ~partn1ent for his drug 

bufline.ss arid a11owed Vasquez to stay ther'e fpr two weeks. 

Therefore, t.here was hCJ evidenc.e l:fuic Vasquez maintained the 

premises or.did any more than sleep on a couch there. 

Accordingly, no . adj ustrnent was warr.anted., The ,objection was 
8· 



I~ 

gr:antei:L 

Vasquez ol;,jectecl to the !?SR ih that cit wrongfully conclt.l.ded 

his i::oriduct invOlved the emission 0£ toxJ.ns. J:Ie argµi'!d that his 

conduct was merely as, a compariicin t:6 .biaz on drug deliveries for 

which he received $J.OO and permission to sleei;, +.n Diaz's apart:ment, 

No evidence supports a conclµsipn his. conduqt involved emissions of 

any kinµ., and s.ci no adjustment W2$ warranted. The .final PSR did 

not include this ad~.ustment, the:i:efor th~ qb:jectioh was moot by the 

time qf seI:ltE!nc~g. 

Vallquez objected to th.ePSR stating that prior t:,Q sentencing 

ht;, would hav,;;i fully debriefed and qualified ,for the safet:y valve 

arid the corresponding sentencing redm::tion.. 'iTaEJquez cibjeoted to 

the PSR's conclusion 1:hat he was l'lo.t .entitled to credit for time 

served pri6r t:o i;ientencing., He was arrested on De.celllber 9, 20J.li 0n 

charges including a st.ate offens.e for the conduct: fiving rise to 

this pro,secutioi:i., Tlie st.at.a .offense was dismissed upon the 

institution of this prosecution. Vasquez argued that he had 

i:-.emained continuously in.carce':l:·ateo. since said arrest and sho.uld be 

credited with the time he has served. 

Based on the Qbjections above, Va:c;quez argued for a total 

offense. ieyl;!J, .of 3.0 with a Criminal History C'atego:ty I calculate¢1 

as foiiows: 

Base Level jo 
Rol:e in Offeil::ie .~4 
Sa:l:ety Valve ., 2 
Subtotal 24 
Acceptance of·Reaponsil:iility --3 
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'l'OTAL 21 
Sentem;iing Range 
3'7 -4.6 n\.oril:hs 

At sentencing, the gove:i:nmerit agre"'d that vaslJUez qualified 

for the Safety Valv:13, and therefore his sentencing points were 
redu.ced two levels. The government .o1:1s.o. moved for: the adcHtiona.1 

one level decre.ase in point1, for acceptance of respcmsibilit:y 

pursl,.!ant to u·.s.s,G. 3E 1.1(a) and b. 

Finally, .t:he Tqta;a;l OffeneJ.\'l. Lt.!vel resuited in a 33 with a 

Crim:!:pal Hls tory Cateso:r:y of. I. The guideli~e rarjge1 then resulted 

in 135'-168 mont:hs. V~sqi),Ea>Z iv.as. sentence.d t:o 145 months of 

:i;niprisbnmeiit. U.S;S.,G. sentencing Guidelines( Cllll.pte:i:' s ~art A. 

The trial court s.tated· tha): t:he B.u:reait of prisons would give 

Vasquez credit #:ir .time served. (The court iinposed a $ioq. oo 

special assessment,. No supervised relea.s<;! ·was i111p·oseci. No. fine 

was imposed. 

Vasquez filed.a timely notice of awpeal Ori 11.llgueJt 25, 2017. 

D, P.roceed.:ln:gs on. Appea.1. 

on 1>.i,:,pea1,.vasquez argued tha.t the \'IJ:stri¢t court erred in 

denying liiJU a .mif:igal:;irig r:ole adjustment. 

Because' the proper role o:f the dist:i:-i:ct c91.1,rt ±ri sentencing 

de'fendan.ts is. pf ~>-;:ceptional importance t<i :the adcninistra:t:ion of 

justice in tederai criminai cases, this Court sli:ou.l.d grant 

certiorari in this :ca:se to .decide tl;iis gu.estion and, and· upon 

:reylew, sho.uld reve.rs,e the judgment of the Fif.th Circuit. 

10 



•BASIS. OF .. FEDERAL JURISDICTJ:ON, J:N THE 
UNITED STATES DISTRJ:C.T COURT 

This case was , bro\lght ,as a .fede:taJ, C!rini:LI;ial prosecution under 

21 u.s.c. 846, 21 u.s .. c. §§84l(a) (1) ,conspiri3.cy t,o po.ssess with 

intent to distribute soo grains OJ:'. meire, that is, i:ippro:ic:im ... tely, s 

ki1ograms of methampheeamiri!!! in v±olatioq of 21 u.s.c. 846, 21 

u.s.c. §§84l(a) (ll and (b) (1) (~) and, :ri; u.s.c. §§841{a) (i, {'b} (1) ( 

c) and 18 u. s. c. § 2 possession \o/it,li• intent to distribute ·soO' grams 

or more, that is, ap:proximately 5 kilqgrama t?°f lllethampbetail\ine, 

The district court therefore had .ju,rlsp.ic;tiori pursuant to .ls., u;s. c. 

§ 3231. 

ll 



REASONS FOR. GRANTING THE WRJ:T. 

This court shoulcl fti;"axit certiorari because !:he Fifth cir6.iit 

.ignqred Guideline § 3Bl.2 which provides for a. four-level downward 

adjtisbrnent "for a: defendant who plays a miriim~l part in committing 

the offeni.e thaj: tnakes. him eubstantia1ly iess culpahl.e than •the 

aveirage pa.rti¢ipcint. '' u.-s.s. G. § 3Bl.:2., cql!l\il!"'nt. (n.3(a) u.s.S. 

G, § 31>1.2(a) .. ,& comment. (n.4Jand :these gtiideiines are of 

ii!:ll:ceptioria:J. import:auce to the adrninist:q.t,i.011 of justice ir:i federal 

criminaJ. cases. 

A. The Fi-fth Ccircuit Ignored all evidence tlla:t Vasquez was .a 
ll!Ulimal. participant. 

:i:n the instant c.ase, the Fifth Circuit has renderi;ici a cursory 

ri,!View. of the factG in this cas~ in affirming the conviction . .In 

rendering its deciaion, 1:he' fi.eth Circuit misaJ.)plied or failed to 

u.s .. s .. G. § ~Ell.2. Section U.s,s. G. § .3Bl..2 ·prqyide thei following: 
' . . .- . 

S 3B1. 2 , Mi; tiga ting Role 
Based on the defenc:larit's rcile in the offense, d¢crease 
the o.t'feilJ3e l.evel. 
as follows.: 

(a} rf. the defeni:lant was a lllinll!lal participant in any 
criminal. act:i.:vity, 
decrease by 4 :levels. 

(b) rf the .defendant 
criminal ilotivity, 
decrease. ~Y 2 levels. 

was a minor pa,i:'.ticipant in any 
' . . . - . 

12 



In .caaea falling- between (a) and (bl, deer.ease by 3 
levels, 

In deciding. Mr. Vasquez's case, the fif.th .circuit isrnored 

its own precedent an:~ in its opini9n wrote; 

''V:a.sqUez 00I10.a.de.d to be;ir1g- a ~ou:rier for the 
operation, participating in at least three drug 
dial:l.ye;ries over a. 9ne~mciil;th period,. a:r:ra.IJ.ging :for 
the di;iiivery, of the met:hamphetamine in this casa, 
and receiving $100 for el!-Oh comp.leted delivery. 
Tlie district OCilirt.'.s .cbncl'1sion t:h.a.t: Va.squez was 
not a minimal participant is,plausib1e in light of 
the reoorct·. as a whole. That oou.rt•·s. denial of a 
!fl:lt:l.gating- :r9le; adjilf!tment "'a.s. not .c:learly 
erroneous.·.11 United states v., Melvin Vasguez, 726 
Fed•. Appx,323-'324, 2.01a LEXIS 16"!110 {5th Cir. June 
20, 2oi!i)· (unpublished. . 

Ih this case the ret.:ord ehows that Vasc.ruez objected to the 

presentence investigation report, in. l:ha.t, it .fa±led to acknowledge 

that the he had. a ,minimal role in tlie offense warranting a .four­

lev.el reduction in sentenc;i.ng- points. Vasque± arg\led that that he 

was recruited by co-.defendant. Oscar Diaz., t·o assist in the 

distribution of crystal methamphetamine. Furthermore., Vasquez 

argued that his role wa.s,liimii:.ed to that of a courier util:ized by 

Oscar Diaz, .The record demons.trates that: Vasque:zf was a day laborer 

Wl10. 1-r.is recrui.ted by cpde:r:en<l<l.nt Qsi::ctr Oiaz to ,assist Diaz in 

distribi.:iting crys):a.1 meth. Dl'lf~ndailt was paid $iQ,o per delivery and 

a.:Llowed (for two w¢eks) to .sta:y a:t Diaz's a:p@tment. As p,es.cribed 

±n ESR P<!.r1:lgrayh 7, Defendant was a courier, U:sed by Diaz to 
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receii>-e telephonic instructions, and accontpaniec:l. D:[.az On the 

delivery. 111:r. Vasquez .lived with Mr, Dia:i at: .hls apartment: f.or a 

per:iod of t)'lo weeks and was paid $200 for delivering two 

ilietharnphetamine loa.d1:1. Vasquez was an expendable pawn who shci.uld - . . . . ' ' . ' 

l:,e q,>n!alic:l.er¢!i a min±maclp~ticipantwit:h .a 4~level redtl<::tiqn. As 

such, tl,,~ dlalfenda.nt .should be considered minimal participant arid 

shoiµd be ¢;'anted a 4~1evel reduction. 

The goye:minent maintained thatVasquez·had compl.eteei two prior 

.deliy~ies. Vasqu¢z, .however, argued that: there was no evideilice 

to 1;1:ul:is\:Jmtiate any prior deliveries and therefore he should only 

be held to the '1, 89 kilograms seized by law enforcement, as oppo.sed 

t.o the ~ . B B kilograms , 

re:duc.tion was derd,ec:l.. 

va·squi:iz • s objection £qr ·a four-1e,vel 

Gµicleline ~· 3B.1,2 provides for a downward· adjustment 1 'for a 

defendant whp plays a part in cpmmittirigthe offense that makes him 

substantially less culpable tha.rt the\ average participant. '' 

U.3.13. G .. § 3B1,2, 1 c;:ommeµt. (n.3 (a). A :Eour-J;evel reduction applies 

to • •.m::I:n:L.mal parti¢ipant,s, im.d is. intended .l:o cover· defendants who 

are plainly "il.mong tlJ.e lea·st cµlj;ia.ble of .those mvolved in the 

conduct of a group." Id. q.i;; .S. G. § 3131.. 2 (al , , &. comment. (n.4) . 

:rn similar c.ases,, mare ·.Physical •worke.rs 1 like ~ifte:rs and 

transporters., have :been recognized afil peing, as a g~eral matter, 

14 



iess cuipable than other ,participants in a drug offel'lSe>.. <,11ideline 

In United st:ates v .. Gayton, 74 F. 3d, 545 (5~ Cir. 1996 (fiI).d,ing 

clear error for the court to conclude !:hat Gayton was a minor 

participant: given the district .court• s f±nd.lng that Gayton le!'l[t] 

his. p±'pperty to be ·us.ed·. for the storing ,of drugs' and ••act:ed as a 

chauffeur' to c::arry people to where drugs were stored" was 

supported by t:hei ;i:'eco:td) .However, the Fifth Circuit misapplied t)1e 

law. iildeeid.:i.ng.Mr. Vasquez's case. 

Ot:her ci:rcuits illclu<:ling the Fifth clrcuit,and the Ninth circuit 

have held that .mere :physical workers., like lifters and 

t:rarisj;iorterll, have been recognized as l:>ein!'l', as a general matter, 

less. cUJ.pahle than other part:icipab.ti:; .in ,a drug offense, See, Eg., 

un±t:ed states v. Valdez-Gonzalez, 957 F.2d. 643; Ei4Si-so (9th Cir. 

19.92) (''mules'' leflfl culpc1blei participants, .:i.n drug conspiracies·), 

limited on ot:her grouncis, trnited stateis v. Webster, 99/5 'F.2d 209, 

2.11 (Qth Cir. 1993)1 28 CFR, § .2.2.0 Chapter l,3, subchapter B(l.4') 

(200()) (under .parole cclmrnission guidelines, ''',peripheral role" in 

drug' ¢f~$se refer$ 't.¢ sirnpl,a courier, chauff<µ", :qeckhand, .or drug­

loade:t'); See, 'E,t., United States v. Valdez-Gonzalez, 9.5'7 F .~d 

643; 649-50 (.9ta Cir. 199::!) ( ".mule13" less culpable p¢icipanti; in 
. -. . . ' . 

dr11:g conspiraoies), limited on .Other grounds, United states v. 

Webster, 996 F.2d 209, 211 (.9th cir~ l:993); .2.B CFR. § 2,20 Chapter 

15 



l3, SuP.chap\:;er B(l.f) (2000) hinder parole commission guidelines, 

••peripheral ro::l.e'' in drug offense refers .to simple couvier, 

cl1.auffer, deckhand, o:r drug-loader). 

The facts of t:his case, as d_esc:ribed in the presentence report 

and in !:he fact:1.1<1-l .basis ;for the gUilty plea, establish that 

Vasguez playeci a minim1.1m ro:Le in the offerise a.nd that a four~level 

mitigat-ing: adjus.tment s.11.ould ha.ve been <1.warded fn .this case because 

he is plainly among th"' :L~as.t cul]iable .of ,Tohnijt:han Alvarez, and . . . ' ' . - . . . . . ' . 

Oscar Diaz., co-defend.an.ts in tills. case. The underlying offenee 

occurred on December 9., 201_6" the. und.isplit.e,d fact:13 demonstrate that 

Vasquez met Diaz, less than .a .mo11th prior to the incident in 

q:uestion, in November of 2016, .at a oar in t:l:!e vi¢ih±ty of Beechnut 

and Corporate Drive in. Ho_uston., T.exas . a!ld tieve1oped a friendship 

with him. Less than a month after T11eeting: him, Diaz offered 

Vasquez an opportunity to move in with him and in. exchange for a 

place to live, Vasq11.ez, would assist Il±az. w.it:h his d..rug- t:ratficking­

activities. Vasquez moved in wi.th Diaz, sJ;ept in th!! living room 

and bad unrestricted access to the entire apa.rt;ment. 

The evidence showed that Vasguez had n(:f pr:ior _ccmvicti9ns for 

drug related oi'fenses prior to the instant conviction. Prior to 

meeting Diaz., V'a.e,quez was merely a day laborer, the evidence shows 

th.at the druga seized .from Diaz's apartment and the 2007 Honda 
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Civic sec(an cm December .9, 2016 were. already at Diaz's apa~tmerit 

when Vasquez mov.ed in with him. The uncontroverted evidence e1.leo 

shows that, at t.he time of his arJ;"est, Vasquez had only a:ssi..sted 

J:liaz on twi> prie>J:" drug deliveries consiating of one kiJ.ogram of 

crystal !lie.thainphatamine on eacli occasion and delivered to 

µrtj;d~ntij:.i~d co,..co~pira,t9rs. Va1>qus!Z was. only paid $1:00 for each 

delivery'. ,Accb:rdi::ngly, Vasguez should have been deemed a minimal 

..r;>ai::t;::i.cipa:nt. 

Thi.s Court shoµlc:1 grarit eert:.ie>rari because without the 

mitigating adjustniE;!n\:, i;:he 'i'oi::al Offense Levei resulted in a J.evel 

33, With. l::b;e: initiga,ting adjustment, .the Total Qf.fense Level woulo. 

been recluced to: a level 2 . .<:l. The guideline range would have· been 

87-108 months .of imprisorimeri):, rather 0than the 135:-168 months 

assessed i,:i this .. ca.ser. G:iv:eri that the. district court imposed 

~e.ntence t. he m;i:ddle.. of the range lt :used, 
' . . .. . ' - t45 months of 

im'priS,>ll!llent, the .Gove.rnti\ent. c;ahnot show th.at tihe district court 

wow.d have imposed the same .1:i"entence. !lecal,ise the court' S error 

was not ba:rmles!3 '· remo1nd. i.s required. See Williams V. UnitBd 

States1 503 U,S. 193, :203 (:1992) (.wl].en seri.tencii:ig error OCC1.lr8, 

remand required up:less 3:ovei"Ilment ,;:an sh9\,t sarii.e serit.ence wouJ.d have 

been imposed) ; see also United states v. l<iT!lb:r:ough,. J;36' F. 3d. 4.63 

(Sch Cir. 260:8 (correctly calculat:ed guideline range necessary to 
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senb~,nce a de:fendantl . 

The Fffth has rendered a cursory review.of the facts in tltla 

case .in a£firmin9 conviction. In r.~derihg it:s decision, the Fifth 

.Circuit misapplied or failed to U,S.S. G. § 3BL2. Furthermore, 

because the proper roie of :the district court in sentenciTig­

defendants is of excepti.or1,al importanqe to tp.e a,d111iri..istra:t.ion. or 
j'u1:1tlce in federal .criminal cas.<es., this Court should grant 

certiorari in this case to decide this. g,.i!,letion and, and' upon 

:reyie\il, should reve,rs,a thia, j µdgmeri.t of the Fifth .circuit. 
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CONCLUSION 

For the torego_lllg reasons, petitioner, Me:tviti ·Vasguez 

respe.,tfully prays that thls Court grant ceJ::ti~rari, to review the 

j11dgment oJ: the Fifth Circuit in this p_ase. 

o.a:te: September 18., 2018. 

Reilpeot:flllly s.ilbrnitt 
/e:/Y'oilanda Jar-mon · 
YOLANDA E. JARMON­
Atcorneiy of. Re.~ord,. fp 
2429 Bissonnet # E4'li; 
Houston, Texils, 77065 
TelepbcinE!: .. ('713) 635-8338 
F;:tx: ('.113) a3_s,.a4_9:a 
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NO, _____ _ 

.. · .·. :rn .THE .. 
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED $'.!'ATES 

OCTOBER TERM 201:7 

Melvin. Vasquez, 

v. 

U))!ITED STATES OF AMJ::RICA, 
·Reepomient. 

on Petition fo:rWri!: of Certiorari to the united. states 
Court o:f Appeals for the Fifth C.ircuil: · 

PETITION FOR WlUT OF CERTIORARJ: 

on. Petition for Writ of .qerJ:iora:ci to the uni.tea Scates 
C{o.urt: of 1\ppea.li3 for .the .Fifth Cir.cui!: 

CER'I'ii:FICATE 01". SERVICE 

YOLANDA E. .JARMON, is . not a . member of tl;le l3ar of t.h:ls Court '):)ut was 
appointed under the .Criminal. Justice Act 16 u.~.c .. § .3006 A.Cl:l) a.nd (cij, .on 
appeal. co the United States Court ofAppea1s fe>r t,he Fiftl). Cir¢uit, certifies 
that,, pursuant to Rule 29.5., On septeinbe:i: 1a,201e·, she seryed the preceding 
Petition for W:rit of ce:i;tiora,r:1. and the accqmpanY;ing MoJ:ic:in for Leave to 
Proceeq. .in F9rma, ?a:uperi.s o.n ccnmsel for the R,~spondent by enclosing a copy 
of· these do.cumeb:ts in .. au• etjyelope, firet~class postage prepaid, Certified 
Mail i,fo; 7Qli 01:Lo QOOO sio~·s S729, re.t:u~ re.~¢':lip,t re.guested; and deposit:in~ 
.the. er;veJopf! i:ri. t:blal Uniteq S):iit!!s P.<;ista:J. .se:ryic~ located at 4206 r;ittle York 
Rei, Houston, TX 77q15-El99E! and .furtp:er certi:fies that al1 par.t:i:es required. t:o 
be serve)'i hay!= l:lEci.en, !:ierve'd. and cqp1ils addressed to: .· . 

The H6liorabLe Noel ii; Francisco 
Solicitor .General .of .the. Unit:ed States 
Room 56:t.4, bepa:r.t:merit of Justice 
95.0 Pi:,nrisyl vania Ave, , ·N. W, 
Washington, D.C. 20530~0001 

·AJ:1 part{es, nave also been served electronic :cqp:l.es oi; t:h¢. ];)receding Petition 



£or Writ of Certior!'l:ri an.ii _the a.dcornpanyirig Motion for Lea.ve 
Forma Pauperis in accorda.nqe \ir_ith .Supr_em·e Court Rule 29-.3. 



APPENDIX 



.., .. ,.,.,. J.t.·<tvo:,., uucurr1em:: uu~14tizv11c1 Pag¢: J: Date Filed: 06/20/2018 

IN THE UNITED STATE$ .CQUR.'J: ()F.AJ.>PEALS 
FOR THE FIF11H CIRCUI'r 

No; 17-40893 
Su.m,m.ary' Calendar 

Unllad'Gtata·s· c001t.l)f AJJIJ&•IS 
.. ':Flnh Cirtiult: - . 

FILED 
June 20, 2018 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
. - . . .· ·- '· 

Lyle W. <:;ayce 
Clerk 

V• 

MELVINNOELVASQUEZ, 

Dflfenda.n,t-AppeUan:t .. 

AJilleal. from the United States District Co:urt 
for the Southern Distric::t of Texas · 
· UBDC No. 7;17-CRc436-2 

.Before WIENER, DENNIS,.and SOUTHWICK, Circuit Judges. 

PER CUEIAM:' 

Defendant,A:Pp.ella,.nt Melvin No.el Vasquez a:p11eafa his· sentence arieing. 

out9fhis c:onvi<:tion for po~session 'iyithmtent to distribute 600.grams 01' more·. 

of in~thamphe~allUile. He claims that the district ~<.\urt erred by not granting 

him a four-level :i:eduction. under U.8$ .. G. § &B1,2. :for •beilig a mihimal 

participant. 

• Pursuant to 5Ta Um. RA7.5, the court has dcita1·mh:ed 1:j1s\t t~s opinion sho1.1Id l)ot 
be J)Ubllshcd und Ia not Jlrecedent except unrfor the limitecl t:irc)i111s~nceij ~.at forUi in 5TH 
On(. R. 41.5.4: 



\Vhethe1· iai>defendant.was a :minor or minimal pfltticipant in criminal 

actiyity is.a .f~ctual finding that thi.s C{\Urtreviaws for olear error. See United 
' . '•' ' -. 

States u, Sanchez~Villarreal, 86.7 F.Sd 7l<J., 721 (5th Qir; 2017). A factual . . . . . 

findin~ is not clearly e1.'rone9us ifit is pla11s~ble in yie.\V of.the record a.s a 

whole, Id. 

Vasquez conceded to being a courier for the operation, participating in at 

leilst three .. drug,doliveri.es over, a .ona,month period, arrai;igingJor the deliv.e1'Y 

ofthe m~thafuphefan:iliie in.this case, and receiving $100 for each com:ploted 

d¢Hvary. Tl1¢ district· ecru.d's .conclusion tha:t Vasquez was not a minimal 

partkipant is; pli3.1.1siblein light of the i•ecord as a whole, See id. That court's 

.denialof:a mitigating role acljtistme:nt tvas not cleal'ly erroneous. See .. id. 

ARl<'lRlv.T,ED. 

2 
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Shoo!I . . Unlled:States Dislritl Court 

. . . . . ···. souumn Diotrtctol Texa, 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ENTERED 
,$6,utbern District of Texas 

Iloldlug Session in McAllen 
September 15, 2017 
Qayid J, Bredley, Clerk 

DNITED STATES OFAiv1EruGA . v.. . ... 
MELVINNOEL VASQUEZ 

tJ s,,Mdiiluiilll All,..., 

THE DEFENDANT: 

JUDGMENT IN .l\·ClUl\IlNAL CASE 

CASB t,.Ut@ER: 7;l1Cii.00436·002 
USM J\'UMBER: 24870'-479 

!El plencled:g11i11y lo count(•) .~2 ... o~n~M~•..,,v ... 3_,.1,..,2,.0..,.17,.,.~. ___________________________ _ 

D · pio~dcd noio ~onlcndci:c;}o, i:ount(i) 
1v\li.cli,v;i, i#cpti:il liy Jhj, co'urL. 

D wiis.11>un.dgiiill)i on):ciunt(~l ---------------------~--~-------­
aflertt. p!e:i of Mt.gu\!ty, 

TI,c dcfcridnnU,:odj~!licntcd zyill)I of thcse,Mfe\iset, 

Tlffe & Section 
21 u:s.c. §.84t(a)(t), 
8,41 (b)(J)(A). al\dlli . 
U,S,C,f2 

Nature·of.Offerise 
l'oss'c:ssian liriih:inicnt to distribUIIS 00:grams or,noni, t~at is, 
~pproiciinJitoly s··ki.l9gt:i>.m• ot·.;;,eil1nmpheta.n1iac. 

D ~ee· Adi,tltforinl couin$: of COi,~iccLo~i 

Oflense Ended 
12/09/2016 

The .defendant Is ~cnic'llccdasJ)Iovideiliil pages2th1·qugh,4;oflhisjudgment. The sentence is in,poscd pursuant lo 
1hc Sentencing Rcf,;,nn;Actqf l984, · 

E1 The.defendant htlll been foundnotgllilty on count(s) _______________________ _ 

!El Count(s) Los to Jl1ls defendnn1, ~l Ii D nre dlsrni~.sed on the rn6ticfaoftlfoU1i!t~d States, 

ltl~,orderel! .thnt the defend;ini must.notify ch~ .Ui1!tcdS1a1os ottornoyfor tl1!, dlstriat: within.3f! dny,.ofhny. ch ans• .of numu, 
roiJdence,pr inoi1ins o4di,; .. until .• 11·ri .,., •. r••iit•iti~n. ""'\'• ~rid ~·c1!!1asms01e111s,;.ntpos•d ~y tht,jud8n,cnt aro .fu11y pilid, 1 r ord•r•u 1u 
r•rrc.,titulion, th~'dnfe11diuit mu,.t notify th.•c<>ll\1 and U,nitC<i Stat~• ottomey.ofmnterinl ch,mgc~ in econonlio oircumstnnccs .. 

Augu,t 17. 20, 7 
Dote Qflinp'ositfon ofJuas1'net1t 

'ti\ \'\~I-HA~ 
Sigaaturco~----------

'~ucAEL,\ Al.YAR~Z,. .. . . . . . 
UNT'l'RD Sl'A TES msTRTCT JUDGE 

Septembed5;2017 
.bi1t0 

•• I ll3306J 
•.M 



DEEENDA!4i, M111N1N i\lrJ1"1' v Asi.i1mz 
Cl\SENl.llvlBER:.7;I7¢R0043_ii-002 

IMPRISONMENT 

'Jbe dofcndont-i,t,trcby COll]lliiltcd to. the-custody otthc United States Bureau of Priso,,, lo bc:impri,oited forn 

ti;,.talt~rm or .,_l~45~1,,,n~o,,,11tfi=·=~-~----------

D Sci:.ALldiliontH·Tlt111rl~.nnm::nl Ti:nu,.' 

[8]_ 11,~ defendam is_ rt:niumli:d 10:, th• ci,sludy of lh~. Uniled$tntes ~itrsh~I. 

D T11c tlc"fi:iidunl sb,ll •itrrcnd<:r 10 ltiu.Unlied States Marstml!or tl1ls.di~lrict: · 
D nt ____ O:n:m .. D,p.n1. 011_~--~--

D as notified by the!Jnlted Stoics Mnrsbal. 

0 1110 iliifcndlint ~au iiurrnnderfor scryii:e of ~ente_rtc_e nt tho !nslltuli<>n dcsignotc<_l bY, 111, )3 ',feau 6fl'risons: 
D befo,:e i p,m, on ______________ . 
D ,,s 11olllic,t by th~ Uriiltd_ Stulc~ i,1::,r,iiiui. 
D 1Ls:11ntlficd b)i tlm T'robatini1 _or l'reJrhil S~l'\lke<i Ollii:_c. 

RETCJRN 
I hnvo °"~urnd thi,judg1.nenfrul.f!>llowo: 

.Defendantdel!vered on ____________ lo. ____________ _ 

ut ___________ ~:'vith • ccrtifictl copy_~fthisjudgment. 

Uy 
llll/'UTYVNl'l'El>.Sl'<',TIS.MARSIIAL 
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QEEEND~'l:,llfELYIN N9EL VASQUEZ 
CASENUMHliR; t,trCll.~043~•D02 

CRil\1INAi MONETARY l'ENAL TIE:S 

Tho de(enilontmustpay,ii,. tulnl crlminaVu1onowry pennltlcs under U10 sehcdufo·of paymontso1rShoi:t 5; 
As.seumcut: Fino. · Restitu"tiOn 

TOTALS $!00,00 -

D Sc:c Ad,till~n:i(T.~ ~~- Cilmi~1 r-.1~ntJl11ry"l'c_n:iltl~s;, 

. Jtii:ljJ:nl~ril --'P:m;~ 3 of .4 

D .1110 detennination of restitution ikdefom,d until: ________ ~ •. An Amen,/ed Judgme/11 iu a'Cri111i11a/ C<Zst• (A0'24SC)' 
will be en(o,.;d nfllir sucli d~termiaation. . . 

D The dofontli1J1t mu,tmnke rcstit,ition(hiellidb,~ co,nniunity.r.cstiiutibn)tolhe folln_,vlne·P•Y.cc•.hl the ~mount listed below. 

If1h• def"'1dont mokes ~ partial poyment;enolrpaycl! slmll receive a\1 appt'oximiltclj, pfoporiloned pnyinw,t, 11nJess •P!'Clficd otherwise in 
thepri~iiiy.oider o~ J><r<:~nlagc.payment column bclow,Howcvcr; pur,;uanl.lo 18 U:S.C; '§'3664(1), ~II ntirifedcrnlpilyoos must be paid 

· bcforcth,c V1ijted Sfatos is paid, . . . 

· Nnmo of Pov•• 

D ~tcrAtldllioua.l k~a.tllullon Payees; 
TOTALS 

'rob,I .Loss·1 

'0 ~ititution an19~11t.oi,lcre<l pursuant lo plea agrcoment·S ______ _ 

RuHtulinri·Ordcr"cd· Pri01·(tv oJ":PcrCentage-

[J T11e defe,,Jant must puy. interest ~n restiOJtion and • ,'fine .ofn1orc tlin11 s2,s.O~; u~ lo;, tl1e ro;<t,if\'ti.cn or irne Is pnld hi fi!ll befo": th.e 
r,n~,nihday.nftcr the dJ!lc.ofth.e Jllllgmcnl,_purauanrto '18 tl.S.C •. § 3612(!). All oflhe·puymcutoP.Uu~, on Shccl.6:.may,bc sµbJccl 
io,pcunlt,ii:sfor dclinqu'cn.cy and defui.tlt, j>ursuwitto •I 8 U;S.Co§ :l612(g); · · · · 

D Tlic .court:detcmiin~d 1i1nl lho d~fondarit docuot hu.vo the nbUity.to pay interest and it ls ordered lhnt 

O the lnter~t ~qil!rcm~nt is wniv.~d ronho D fine · D restilulion . 

. D Utelntoccsl requirement for tl10 D .li11c:.D tj:stitution:1s inoillfiedou~.i"oitows.: 

D Boscdon the(Jnvotnmcnt'•:motion; the l'.!ou,1 finds tliut. ni•sono~l• efforl.B. to:collecl 11,0 ~pecin! as,cssinent fiR: not likely. ta be. effective. 
l11erefore;.d1c o,scssmcnfis,hcrcby.remltted, · · ·· 

• Findmgs for tl10 total ~1nu1111l or lo,sc, l!TO f"9Uired undor Chnpteral 09A, 11 o,, l I 01\, nnd 1 I 3A ofTillc 16. for:offcnscS'cO!l\ltlilf<:don or 
iiftc~ September 13. I ~94,hut hcfo" April 23, 1996. 
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Stiect: G ._ Sahcciuli:i.cr ~YUltiits 

DEFENDANT: MELVJN NOEL V ASQUBZ 
.cASENUMBER: 7:l7CR00436cU02 

SC:HEUlJLEOFPAYlV~ENTS 
; '.. . - ·.-. .' -,• . ,• ' . . . 

• Hoving '!5SO.sed iii~ defe11dimt'siliill[y t<tpay, pnymen1 of lbc .. 101~1 ciiriiinal ·monc~"II)1J>onalties is,.due .. rollows: 
A [Rf Lump,;,,,, payment ofS.i00:00 . . due immedlotoly, bolonca due 

D not liltertliil!l __ --=_-=:---=:---=:---• or 
IBl hiaccordaucoivld1 0 <::, DD, DB;or.lID Fbclow: or . ' . ' _,, . ' . 

B D Paymcot lobogiri fmmodiat~ly(triay b, combin•dw!lh D'C, DD, er D Khelow): or 

Juds.mein-·1-1oac: 4 or 4 

.(j D Payment In equal ..,...,...., ___ iostnllmcnts of ______ ovori period of ______ , to comme.nc;, __ days 
.oner the.date. of thisJudg1ncn1ror 

D D ~nymfuit li19c[µal . . . iilsci!Jmen~ of . ·. . overn period .,r_· ------• to commcncc_n~ys 
·••ftiirreleosc from lm'pd.<01,mcntto it'wrn1 o,f s1ipcrvlsioil;:or 

E D Pnymc1'! during ll,o tern:!' ohuporvlsed telenso "(ill commco:co 'wiU1i11 . . datSafl:er i·elcaso· from hnprllonmcnl The. ,ourt 
,will sotthopaymentpliin.basedon 011 assessment.of tho defondrtnl's nbiJity.to payafU1~( timciiir 

F 00 ,Special in~tru,tionx regi!i'<llua the:payxncnt ofciiminat monetary p1:rioliic.: 

Pay!l!Jle to: .Clerk, tT,S. Distl'icl Court 
Attn, Finance · · 
P,O; Dax 5059 . 
McAllen, TX 78502. 

Unless the co.url has ji,pies,l)'o.rdcrcd•othcnvisc, ifthisj\l(]gmeuilmpuscs,imprfaonment. pnytnent of criminal monctnry penalties is due 
du,ing iinprls~til!ltl\l, :0:,.11 criiri.inn.lm911ctorJrne,nolt!~, C:\CCJll.lhosc poyincnts l!llllfo Uiroukh \he l'cderal Bureau of.Prisons'.Jumatc.Financlol 
Roi:p OJ\'liblli()' Prog!am, are: mad.e. ta ilio clerk of,rbe 001\rt, 

The clefenda11t1hnll '1tcelve.cn:di1Ior ul! p•iY,uicnls pn,viowily made row~1·d afo• crimbinl ri1on,etn1ypcnnltii:., in11><is~d •. 

D Joint nnd.Si:vorol 

Ca1.e.Numlier . . 
Defendant und Co-Defendant Nomcs 
· Cfndudingdofcndnnt.nunihcrj" Totnl Amount 

D Tho .dofcudan1.shallpay:tho·cost or prosecution, 

D The dcfcndmltshitll pay the follo1ving court cosi(s): 

Joli1t-on(I Scv~r.u.I 
·Amount 

.13 Tho. dofoudantshall: forfoit t\,o dofe11dan~s:interest in the 'following prnpcrty. lo tho U nHed.Stntcs: · 

'tJ S"Addictcrml f<lrfcitod.Propercy,, 

Curmpondlng Paye;,, 
lfnpproµrla(c 

Payment, sblill be opplfod in•U1cfollowini: ordcr:(f) '-""'"~e11t; .(2) restittitionpriru:ipal, (3) resUtu\i~ri intor .. k(4) fine principal, 
·(Sj fine lnterest,(6) conununlty.restltucion. (7}pcnaltlcs,and (8) costs, includih~ costofprosoc:utlnh nnd court cost., 




